WHEREAS, on July 21, 2024, a Land Appraisal Report was completed for the two properties
together, by a General Appraiser certified by the State of Ohio, with said Land Appraisal Report
concluding that the Fair Market Value of the two properties combined is One Hundred Twenty
Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($120,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the City received an offer to purchase the property for the amount of One
Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($120,000.00) from The Alloy Engineering
Company, which is the fair market value of the property, and the City wishes to sell such parcels
to the Alloy Engineering Company for future development; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds that the vacant industrial parcels located at V/L Thacker